

FILED

SEP 13 2010

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY _____

No. 28604-5-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DIVISION III

LOU OLIVEROS and LYNETTE OLIVEROS, husband and wife,
Appellants

v.

DAVID ROMM and JANE DOE ROMM, husband and wife and the
marital community comprised thereof, if any, and ROMM
CONSTRUCTION, INC., a Washington Corporation,
Respondents

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Patrick T. Roach
WSBA #5332
Brian P. Roach
WSBA #31604
Attorneys for Appellant

Roach Law Offices, LLP
9221 Sandifur Parkway / Suite C
Pasco, WA 99301
w. (509) 547-7587
f. (509) 547-7745

FILED

SEP 13 2010

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY _____

No. 28604-5-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DIVISION III

LOU OLIVEROS and LYNETTE OLIVEROS, husband and wife,
Appellants

v.

DAVID ROMM and JANE DOE ROMM, husband and wife and the
marital community comprised thereof, if any, and ROMM
CONSTRUCTION, INC., a Washington Corporation,
Respondents

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Patrick T. Roach
WSBA #5332
Brian P. Roach
WSBA #31604
Attorneys for Appellant

Roach Law Offices, LLP
9221 Sandifur Parkway / Suite C
Pasco, WA 99301
w. (509) 547-7587
f. (509) 547-7745

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR | 1 |
| A. Assignments of Error | 1 |
| B. Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error | 1 |
| II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| A. Factual Background | 3 |
| B. Procedural Background | 7 |
| III. ARGUMENT | 7 |
| A. <u>Several Instances of Jury Misconduct Took Place During Jury Deliberations, Each of its Own Accord Warranting a New Trial or Additur</u> | 8 |
| i. <u>The Presiding Juror not Wishing to Allow Judgment Against Mr. Romm Showed Improper Bias</u> | 9 |
| ii. <u>The Presiding Juror Inserted Facts During Deliberations That Were Not Given During Presentation of Evidence and Acted as an Expert Witness in Deliberations, Which Was Highly Inappropriate and Resulted in Improper Bias Toward the Oliveroses</u> | 13 |
| iii. <u>The Jury Violated the Jury Instructions by Not Considering All of the Evidence Given During Trial.</u> | 18 |
| iv. <u>The Presiding Juror Calculated Damages Alone, Apparently as a Quotient Verdict.</u> | 22 |

| | |
|---|----|
| B. <u>The Amount of Damages Given in the Jury Verdict Is so Low as to Show Bias Against the Oliveroses</u> | 24 |
| C. <u>Given the Level of Jury Misconduct, the Trial Court Abused its Discretion in Denying Motions in the Alternative for a New Trial or Additur</u> | 30 |
| D. <u>The Present Jury Trial Policy as Given by the Constitution Would be Served with a Ruling in the Oliveros' Favor, While Ruling Against the Oliveroses Would Create Untenable and Unpredictable Legal Standards</u> | 33 |
| IV. CONCLUSION | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

1. CASES

WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT

| | |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Bell v. Butler</i> , 34 Wn. 131, 75 P. 130 (1904)..... | 22 |
| <i>Breckenridge v. Valley General Hosp.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 197, 75 P.3d 944 (2003)..... | 13,14,17,30 |
| <i>Brundridge v. Flour Federal Services, Inc.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 432, 191 P.3d 879 (2008). | 31 |
| <i>Bundy v. Dickinson</i> , 108 Wn. 52, 182 P. 947 (1919)..... | 10 |
| <i>Conover v. Neher-Ross Co.</i> , 38 Wn. 172, 80 P. 281 (1905) | 22 |
| <i>Cyrus v. Martin</i> , 64 Wn.2d 810, 394 P.2d 369 (1964)..... | 19 |
| <i>Dibley v. Peters</i> , 200 Wn. 100, 93 P.2d 720 (1939)..... | 9 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Fosbre v. State of Washington</i> , 70 Wn.2d 580, 424 P.2d 901 (1967)..... | 26 |
| <i>Halverson v. Anderson</i> , 82 Wn.2d 746, 513 P.2d 827 (1973)..... | 14,16, 31 |
| <i>Herndon v. City of Seattle</i> , 11 Wn.2d 88,118 P.2d 42(1941)..... | 8 |
| <i>Hills v. King</i> , 66 Wn.2d 738, 404 P.2d 997 (1965)..... | 32 |
| <i>Lanegan v. Crauford</i> , 49 Wn.2d 562, 304 P.2d 953 (1956)..... | 26 |
| <i>Lockwood v. AC & S, Inc.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 235, 744 P.2d 605 (1987)..... | 14 |
| <i>Loy v. Northern Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 77 Wn. 25, 137 P. 446 (1913)..... | 22 |
| <i>Lyberg v. Holz</i> , 145 Wn. 316, 259 P. 1087 (1927)..... | 9 |
| <i>Malstrom v. Kalland</i> , 62 Wn.2d 731, 384 P.2d 613 (1963)..... | 26 |
| <i>Mathisen v. Norton</i> , 187 Wn. 240, 60 P.2d 1 (1936)..... | 10 |
| <i>Mullin v. Builders Development & Finance Service, Inc.</i> , 62 Wn.2d 202, 381 P.2d 970 (1963)..... | 30 |
| <i>Palmer v. Jensen</i> , 132 Wn.2d 193, 937 P.2d 597 (1997).. | 19, 21 |
| <i>Robinson v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 154, 776 P.2d 676 (1989)..... | 25 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Sears v. Int’l. Broth. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Stablemen and Helpers of America, Local No. 524</i> , 8 Wn.2d 447, 112 P.2d 850 (1941)..... | 22 |
| <i>Shaw v. Browning</i> , 59 Wn.2d 133, 367 P.2d 17 (1967)... | 19, 26 |
| <i>Smelser v. Barnes</i> , 125 Wn. 126, 215 P. 369 (1923)..... | 8 |
| <i>Smith v. Ernst Hardware Co.</i> , 61 Wn.2d 75, 377 P.2d 258 (1962)..... | 10 |
| <i>Stanley v. Stanley</i> , 32 Wn. 489, 73 P. 596 (1903)..... | 23 |
| <i>United Iron Works v. Wagner</i> , 98 Wn. 453, 167 P. 1107 (1917)..... | 23 |
| <i>Wiles v. Northern Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 66 Wn. 337, 119 P. 810 (1911)..... | 8,22 |
| <u>WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS</u> | |
| <i>Allyn v. Boe</i> , 87 Wn. App. 722, 943 P.2d 364 (1997)..... | 9,14,33 |
| <i>Baltzelle v. Doces Sixth Ave., Inc.</i> , 5 Wn. App 771, 490 P.2d 1331 (1971)..... | 26 |
| <i>DeYoung v. Cenex Ltd.</i> , 100 Wn. App. 885, 1 P.3d 587 (2000)..... | 30 |
| <i>Hammel v. Rife</i> , 37 Wn. App. 577, 682 P.2d 949 (1984).. | 8 |
| <i>Herriman v. May</i> , 142 Wn. App. 226, 174 P.3d 156 (2007) | 25,27 |
| <i>Jaeger v. Cleaver Const., Inc.</i> , 148 Wn. App. 698, 201 P.3d 1028 (2009)..... | 32 |
| <i>Kuhn v. Schall</i> , 155 Wn. App. 560, 228 P.3d 828 (2010).. | 13,15,24 |

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Loeffelholz v. Citizens for Leaders with Ethics and Accountability Now (C.L.E.A.N.)</i> , 119 Wn. App 665, 82 P.3d 1199 (2004)..... | 13,14 |
| <i>Nichols v. Lackie</i> , Wn. App. 904, 795 P.2d 722 (1990)... | 18 |
| <i>Richards v. Overlake Hosp. Medical Center</i> , 59 Wn. App. 266, 796 P.2d 737(1990)..... | 14,30 |
| <i>Rowley v. Group Health Co-op.</i> , 16 Wn. App. 373, 556 P.2d 250 (1976)..... | 8 |
| <i>Sorenson v. Raymark Industries, Inc.</i> , 51 Wn. App. 954, 756 P.2d 740 (1988)..... | 23 |
| <i>State v. Cho</i> , 108 Wn. App. 315, 30 P.3d 496 (2001)..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. Jackson</i> , 75 Wn. App. 537, 879 P.2d 307 (1994).. | 10 |
| <i>State v. Johnson</i> , 137 Wn. App. 862,155 P.3d 183 (2007) | 9 |
| <i>Stevens v. Gordon</i> , 118 Wn. App. 43, 74 P.3d 653 (2003) | 25 |
| <i>Thogerson v. Heiner</i> , 66 Wn. App. 466, 832 P.2d 508 (1992)..... | 30 |
| <i>Usher v. Leach</i> , 3 Wn. App. 344, 541 P.2d 932 (1970)... | 32 |
| 2. STATUTES | |
| RCW 4.44.170 | 9 |
| RCW 4.76.030..... | 25,31 |
| 3. RULES | |
| CR 59..... | 8,15,25,27, 30 |
